

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

| A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename the mile stretch of I-74 southeast of the Acton Road exit the "Deputy John Durm Memorial Mile". |
|---|
| Speedy, Gore  |
|   |
| , read first time and referred to Committee on  |



2024

20241953

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

| 1  | A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana                      |
|----|---|
| 2  | Department of Transportation to rename the mile stretch of I-74 |
| 3  | southeast of the Acton Road exit the "Deputy John Durm          |
| 4  | Memorial Mile".   |
| 5  | Whereas, Deputy John Durm was a 38 year veteran of the          |
| 6  | Marion County Sheriff's Office;                                 |
| 7  | Whereas, Deputy Durm was killed in the line of duty on          |
| 8  | Monday, July 10th, 2023, while transporting an inmate to the    |
| 9  | Indianapolis Community Justice Campus from Eskenazi             |
| 10 | Hospital;   |
| 11 | Whereas, He is survived by his significant other, four sons,    |
| 12 | his parents, and several other treasured family members;        |
| 13 | Whereas, Deputy Durm is remembered as a devoted father to       |
| 14 | his four sons, a conscientious peace officer, and a man with a  |
| 15 | great sense of humor and love for animals; and                  |
| 16 | Whereas, Deputy Durm dedicated his career to serving the        |
| 17 | people of Marion County and keeping them safe: Therefore,       |
| 18 | Be it resolved by the House of Representatives                  |
| 19 | of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,                |
| 20 | the Senate concurring:  |
| 21 | SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the          |
| 22 | Indiana Department of Transportation to rename the mile         |
| 23 | stretch of I-74 southeast of the Acton Road exit the "Deputy    |
| 24 | John Durm Memorial Mile".                                       |



2024 HC 1003/DI 140

- SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
- 2 Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to the
- 3 Commissioner of the Indiana Department of Transportation.



2024 HC 1003/DI 140